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STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITEO RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 3,I, 2018

ended (31/'12/2017)
Year to date figures

for current year
ended

(31/03/201 8)

Year to date figures
for preyious year

ended

l3'!/o3t2o't7l

(a) Cost of materials consumed
(b) Purchass of stock-in-trade

(c) Changes in invsntories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and stock-in-trade

(d) Employoe benetits expense
(e) Finan@ costs
(0 Depreciation and amortisation expensE
(g) Excise Duty

17,742

9,487
(2,77't.

3,084

70

:uu

7,065

15,351

9,220
538

3,265

81

:o'
6,089

2,A75

63

878
2.475

6,035

69,986

3A,542
(678)

12,697

289

3,615
4,128

25,755

Items that will not be reclassilied to profit or loss
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans

lncome tax related to above item

Items that will be reclassified to profit or toss

3,377

1,096

83

2,198

83
(28\

19,928

6.740

12,996

up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. '10 each fuily paid up)

per lhe balane sheet of the previous accounting year

per share (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)
(a) Basic (Rs.)
(b) Diluted (Rs.)
Nominal value per Equity Share ( Rs.)

2,307

68,40'l

56.34
56.34
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2,307

59,105

55.22
55.22
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Sr.
No.

Particulars

Cuarent 3 months
ended (31/03/2018) months ended in the

prevlous ysaa

l31to3t2o17l
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

tRefer Note a|
(Audited) (Audited)

1

,
levenue from operations
)ther Income

38,092 39,890 36,022 170,597

3 665
162,710

3 )91
Total lncome 11 220 36 797 174 ?A)

3

16,676

9,126
(4,150

57.361

39,933
(2,153

12,126

336

3,374

11,526

fotal expenses 35 A3' 35 411 't 54 334 1AB lAN

4

5

6

7

5,767

2,007

(1t

3,761

(11)

4

2,809

1,178

(179

1,810

38
(13

r9,561

7,033

(2091

12,737

(167',,

58

lotal other @mDrehensive income floss\ net 6f in.6me ir! 55 tf t15 rloq

a fotal comprehensive income for the oeriod/vear 3 7Sa 1 435 1' qt{ 12.624

o

10
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2,307

9.53

10

2,307

16.30
16.30

10

2,307

7.85
7.85
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Notes to the financial results:

operating s€gment namely, "Automotive tyres, tubes & flaps,.

Supreme Court individualty for each state, on merits.
Th6 above mentioned matt€r heard by the Hon'ble Divisional Bench of the supreme court and were remanded back to th6 puniab and Harana Hagh court and directed that fresh petitions

view that the company has a strong case and has considered this asiontingent riabirity at this stag€.

those shareholders whose names would appear ln the Register of members on August 1, 2018.The dividend would amount io Rs.2,999 lakhs and Rs. 616 takhs would be payable as taxthereon Theregrsterofmembersandsharetransferbookswillremainclosedfromiugust2,20lstoAugu.te,zotaluott 
o"ysinctusive).

5) This statement has been reviewod by the Audit committe€ and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting hetd on Ma y 2s,2ofi.

periodJulvl,20lTtillMarch31'20lSarereportednetofGST. Acordingly,grussitesfigure;fo;theyoaienaeoutarctrgt,zolBarenot@mparabtewiththepreviousyear.

the Company, will reflect in the Financial Statements of the Company for the Fy 2018_19.

quarter of the financial year.

The Standalone Balance Sheet is as follows :-

Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 201
Refer notes) (Audited) (Audited)

IASSETS

lNon.Cumnt Assets
Properiy, plant and gquipment

Capital work tn progress

lntangibl€ assets

Financial Assets
i. Other financiat assets

Olher non-curent assets
Curent tax assets (n€t)

Total non€urrent assets

lnvontories
Financial assets

i. Trade r€eivables
ii. Cash and €sh equival€nts
iii. Bank balan@s other than (ii) above
iv. Other tinancial ass€ts

Oth€r curent assets
Total cumnt a3s6tr

24,615
2,619

6

627
'1,165

1,730

30,762

16,824

20,829
3't,872
25,792

1,421
2,257

98,995

3,'134

8

648
1,'t61

826
28,414

16,903

15,723
19,576
25,767

1,230
1,314

80,513

Tolal assets 129,757 108,957

EQUITY ANO LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital
Other Equity

Total Equity

Lisbilities
Non-current liabilities
Provisions

Oefered tax liabilities (net)

Other non-cur€nt liabilities
Total non{urrunt liabilities

CurBnt liabilities
Financial liabilities

i. Trad€ payables
ii. Othsr financial liabilities

Provisions

Other cu16nt liabilities

Tot8l curent liabilities

Total liabilities

2,307

77,912
80,219

1,999

9't9

2,994

37,A2A

5,630

935

2,'t51
46,544

49,538

2,307
68,40't
70,708

735

2,900

26,404
5,164

o)a

2,859
35,349

3A,249

Total equity and liabilities 129,757 108,957

Previous year/period
Previous year
material and do

s)
10)

been audited by predecessor auditor
including the notes thEreto, have been reclassified wherever required to confom to the cuflent year presentation/ classification. These are nol
ied net profit or equity.

t-*+
(Rajsv Anand)

Chairman &
Managing Director

Pla@: New Oelhi

Date: May 25 ,2018
wd

DIA LIMITED

w



Deloitte
Haskins & Sells LLP

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
GOODYEAR INDIA LIMITED

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone Financial Results of
Goodyear India Limited ("the Company"), for the year ended March 31,2018 ("the
Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation
33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as

modified by Circular No. CIR/CFDIFACl62l20l6 dated July 5, 2016.

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved
by the Board of Directors, has been compiled from the related Ind AS Financial Statements
which has been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed
under Section 133 of the Companies Act,20l3 read with relevant rules issued thereunder
('lnd AS') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit of such Financial Statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with
the ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the Statement is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
the disclosures in the Statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal
control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the Statement in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and

the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Management, as well as

evaluating the overall presentation of the Statement.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us, the Statement:

(i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations.20l5, as modified by Circular
No. CIR/CFDIF ACl62l20l6 dated July 5, 2016; and

gives a true and fair view in conformity with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards

and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit, total
comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the Year

Chartered Accountants
7th Floor, Building 10, Tower B

DLF Cyber City Complex
DLF City Phase - ll
Gurugram - 122002
Haryana, lndia

Tel:+91 1246792000
Faxi +91 124 679 2012
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Deloitte
Haskins & Sells LLP

Delhi
May 25, 201 8

5.

6.

The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31,2018 being the

balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the
published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which
were subject to limited review by us.

We draw attention to Note 3 to the Statement regarding the Supreme Court's judgement in
respect of the authority of the State to levy an 'entry tax'. The Company has sought legal
advice with regard to leviability of tax as notified by the Haryana Government in view of
the parameters defined in the Supreme Court judgement. Considering the legal advice and
uncertainties associated, the Company has currently assessed the obligation towards entry
tax as a contingent liability, which is not quantifiable as the enabling rules have not been

notified and the Company has not received any notices or demands.

Our report is not modified in respect of this matter.

The comparative financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31,2017
prepared in accordance with Ind AS included in this Statement has been audited by the
predecessor auditor. The report ofthe predecessor auditor on these comparative financial
information, dated May 26,2017 have an emphasis of matter para with respect to entry tax
as given in para 6 above and has expressed an unmodified opinion.

Our report is not modified in respect of this matter.

FoT DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP
Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. I 17366W/W-10001 8)
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\W
Partner

(Membership No. 094468)
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